
RACK ASSEMBLY MANUAL

Use 16pcs of M8*12 hexagon socket 
screws and 16pcs of M8 flange nuts to 
assemble the top tray, bottom tray and 
frame. 

Refer to the left picture.

1. Bottom Tray - 1pcs
2. Top Tray - 1pcs
3. Frame - 2pcs
4. Horizontal Support:
       • 4pcs(for under 32U-height)
      • 6pcs(for over 32U-height)
5. Vertical Support - 4pcs
6. Side Door - 2pcs
7. Front Door - 1pcs

8. Rear Door - 1pcs
9. Shelf:
       • 3pcs(for over 42U-height)
       • 2pcs(from 32U-high to 42U -height)
       • 1pcs(for under 32U-hight )
10. Fan Tray - 1pcs
11. Cover Panel - 3pcs

1. M12*L90 Adjustable feet - 4pcs
2. Castor- 4pcs
3. Side support - 4pcs
4. M8*12 hexagon socket screw - 16pcs
5. M8 flange nut - 16PCS
6. M6*12 Screw:
      • 60pcs(for over 42U-high)
      • 56pcs(from 32U-high to 42U -height)
      • 36pcs(for under 32U-hight )
7. 4mm Plastic Washer - 2pcs

8. M4*12 Self-tapping Screw - 18pcs
9. M6*12 Self-tapping Screw - 16pcs16pcs
10. M6 Cage Nut:
       • 60pcs(for over 42U-hight)
       • 56pcs(from 32U-high to 42U - height)
       • 36pcs(for under 32U-hight )
11. M6 Plastic Washer:
       • 60pcs(for over 42U-hight)
       • 56pcs(from 32U-high to 42U -height)
       • 36pcs(for under 32U-height)

STEP 1:

Use 24pcs of M6*12 screws,M6 cage 
nuts and M6 plastic washers to 
assemble the horizontal supports. 

Refer to the left picture.

STEP 4:

Use 16pcs of M6*12 self-tapping 
screws to assemble the castors. After 
that, assemble the M12*L90 adjustable 
feet. 

Refer to the left picture.

STEP 7:

Use M4*8 self-tapping screws to 
assemble the top cover. Use 8pcs of 
M4*8 self tapping
screws to assemble the side supports. 

Refer to the left picture.

STEP 2:

Use 24pcs of M6*12 screws,M6 cage 
nuts and M6 plastic washers to 
assemble the vertical supports. 

Refer to the left picture.

STEP 5:

Assemble the two side doors. 

Refer to the left picture.

STEP 8:

Use 4pcs of M4*8 self-tapping screws 
to assemble the fan tray. 

Refer to the left picture.

STEP 3:

Use 12pcs of M6*12 screws,M6 cage 
nuts and M6 plastic washers to 
assemble the shelf. 

Refer to the left picture.

STEP 6:

Use 4mm plastic washers to assemble 
the front door and rear door. 

Refer to the left picture.

STEP 9:

ACCESSORIES PACKAGE LIST:PACKING LIST:

www.startlan.pl



INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU SZAFY RACK 

Użyj 16szt. M8*12 sześciokątnych 
nakrętek i 16szt. śrub kołnierzowych 
M8 do złożenia górnej pokrywy, ram 
oraz dolnej pokrywy.

Tak, jak na rysunku.

1. Panel dolny – 1szt.
2. Panel górny – 1szt.
3. Rama – 2szt.
4. Wsporniki poziome:
       • 4szt. (32U i niższe)
       • 6szt. (wyższe niż 32U)
5. Wsporniki pionowe – 4szt.
6. Drzwi boczne – 1szt.
7. Drzwi przednie – 1szt.

8. Drzwi tylne – 1szt.
9. Półki:
       • 3szt. (ponad 42U)
       • 2szt. (od 32U do 42U)
       • 1szt. (poniżej 32U)
10. Panel wentylacyjny – 1szt.
11. Panel zaślepiający – 3szt.

1. M12*L90 stópki – 4szt.
2. Kółka- 4szt.
3. Wsporniki boczne – 4szt.
4. M8*12 sześciokątne nakrętki – 16szt.
5. M8 śruby kołnierzowe – 16szt.
6. M6*12 Śruby:
       • 60szt. (powyżej 42U)
       • 56szt.  (od 32U do 42U)
       • 36szt. (poniżej 32U)
7. 4mm podkłądki plastikowe- 2szt.

8. M4*12 samogwintujące śruby – 18szt.
9. M6*12 samogwintujące śruby – 16szt.
10. M6 koszyczki z nakrętkami:
       • 60szt. (powyżej 42U)
       • 56szt.  (od 32U do 42U)
       • 36szt. (poniżej 32U)
11. M6 podkładki plastikowe:
       • 60szt. (powyżej 42U)
       • 56szt.  (od 32U do 42U)
       • 36szt. (poniżej 32U)

KROK 1:

Użyj 24szt. śrub M6*12, koszyczków z 
nakrętkami M6 i podkładek 
plastikowych M6 do zamocowania 
wsporników poziomych.

Tak, jak na rysunku.

KROK 4:

Użyj 16szt. śrub samogwintujących 
M6*12 do zamontowania kółek. 
Następnie wkręć stópki M12*L90.

Tak, jak na rysunku.

KROK 7:

Użyj samogwintujących śrub M4*8 do 
zamontowania panelu zaślepiającego. 
Następnie użyj 8szt.  samogwintujących 
śrub M4*8 do zamocowania bocznych 
wsporników.

Tak, jak na rysunku.

KROK 2:

Użyj 24szt. śrub M6*12, koszyczków z 
nakrętkami M6 i podkładek 
plastikowych M6 do zamontowania 
wsporników pionowych.

Tak, jak na rysunku.

KROK 5:

Załóż boczne drzwi.

Tak, jak na rysunku.

KROK 8:

Użyj 4szt. samogwintujących śrub 
M4*8 do zamocowania panelu 
wentylacyjnego.

Tak, jak na rysunku

KROK 3:

Użyj śrub M6*12, koszyczków z 
nakrętkami M6 i podkładek 
plastikowych M6 do zamontowania 
półek.

Tak, jak na rysunku.

KROK 6:

Używając 4mm podkładek załóż drzwi 
tylne i przednie.

Tak, jak na rysunku.

STEP 9:

AKCESORIA MONTAŻOWE:ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA:

www.startlan.pl


	startlan-instrukcja-montazu-szafy-stojacej_EN
	startlan-instrukcja-montazu-szafy-stojacej_PL

